
No. 11-1952 (L)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM, INC.;

Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

WEST VIRGINIANS FOR LIFE, INC.; ZANE LAWHORN

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

Natalie H. Tennant, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, WEST VIRGINIA
CITIZENS FOR CLEAN ELECTIONS, LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF WEST VIRGINIA, WEST VIRGINIA CITIZEN
ACTION GROUP, AND THE OHIO VALLEY
ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW**

Counsel for *Amici*,

DAVID S. TURETSKY
MARK WALSH
J. PORTER WISEMAN
Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: 202 346-8000
Fax: 202 956-3337
dturetsky@dl.com

MARK LADOV
MIMI MARZIANI
ADAM SKAGGS
DAVID EARLEY
The Brennan Center for Justice at NYU
School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8354
mark.ladov@nyu.edu

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
I. Properly Analyzed Under “Exacting Scrutiny,” West Virginia’s Efforts to Enhance Disclosure of Electoral Spending are Clearly Constitutional	6
A. Disclosure Laws Promote First Amendment Values By Educating Voters about the Sources of Political Funding and By Deterring Corruption.....	6
B. In Deference to the Important Public Interest in Transparent Political Spending, Courts Must Apply “Exacting Scrutiny” to Disclosure Laws.....	8
C. West Virginia Enacted its Current Disclosure Scheme in Response to Specific Concerns about Anonymous Spending in Its State Elections.....	12
II. The District Court Erred in Striking Down West Virginia’s Disclosure Requirements for Non-Broadcast “Electioneering Communications.”.....	18
A. West Virginia and Other States are Nearly Unanimous in Requiring Disclosure of Non-Broadcast “Electioneering Communications.”	18
B. The District Court Erred in Demanding Additional Evidence and Fact-Finding from West Virginia’s Legislative History.	20
III. The District Court Erred in Substituting its own Judgment Regarding the Public’s Interest in the Underlying Sources of Political Funding for that of the West Virginia Legislature.	28
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773 (D. S.C. 1995)	37
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1	passim
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	16, 17, 20, 30
<i>CFIF v. Madigan</i> , C.A. No. 10-04383 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 2011)	passim
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 853 F.2d 1186 (5th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	passim
<i>CRLC v. Davidson</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005)	24, 26
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	7, 11, 35
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	30

Faulkner v. Jones,
 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993) (Hamilton, J., dissenting)
 (“Federal jurisprudence not only dictates, but demands
 that, upon finding a constitutional violation, federal
 courts must first afford the responsible state authorities
 an opportunity to devise and implement their own
 corrective action before imposing a judicially-created
 remedy”)37

FEC v. Public Citizen,
 268 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2001) (*per curiam*)7

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle,
 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Majors v. Abell,
 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)7

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... passim

*N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v.
 Leake*,
 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)7

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Roberts,
 753 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....24, 25

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)7, 32

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,
 528 U.S. 377 (2000)11, 30

Sampson v. Buescher,
 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010)7

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)7

Van Hollen v. FEC,
 1:11-cv-00766-ABJ(D.D.C. 2011).....6, 39

Yamada v. Kuramoto,
 Civil No. 10-0049724, 26

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(3) (West 2011)22

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.040(d)-(e).....34

BCRA passim

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85310(a), (b).....34

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 and the Bipartisan
 Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”)4

Fla. Stat. § 106.011 *et seq.*(2011).....29

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-341(a), (b)(6).....34

Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6630.....34

ILCS 5/9-1 *et seq.*(2011)29

Mass Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18F.....34

Md. Code Ann., Election Law, § 13-307(b), (e)(5)34

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.81(a), (b)(5).....34

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.1011(D)(1)34

Okla. Stat. tit. 74, ch. 62, app. 257 § 10-1-16(c)(1), (2).....34

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-101(12)(a), 901(2)(b)(ii).....34

W.Va. Code §3-8-1 (2011).....11

W.Va. Code §3-8-1 (1)-(3), (7)-(12)(2011)21, 22

W.Va. Code §3-8-1(2011)29

W. Va. Code § 3-8-1a(11)(2011)21

W. Va.Code § 3-8-2b(a)(2011).....18

W. Va. Code § 3-8-2b(b)(5)(2011).....31, 35

W. Va. Code § 3-8-2b(b)(2011).....18

W. Va. Code §3-8-2b(e)(2011).....18

Wash. Rev. Code § 42A.17.305(1).....34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chap. J. L. & Pol’y 59, 91 (2011).....39

Charleston Daily Mail, Dec. 18, 200618

Ciara Torres-Spelliscy, *Hiding Behind the Tax Code, the Dark Election of 2010 and Why Tax-Exempt Entities Should Be Subject to Robust Federal Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws*, 26 NEXUS39

Colo. Const. art. 28 § 6(1).....34

Const. Art. XXVIII, § 6 (2011)29

Dan Eggen, “Concerned Taxpayers of America Supported by Only Two Donors”, *Washington Post*, Oct. 16, 201015

Defendant’s Answer, 1:11-cv-00766-ABJ (June 21, 2011) (D.D.C. 2011), available at http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/van_hollen_fec_answer.pdf.....39

Doe v. Reed, 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 983, 985.....38

Elizabeth Garret and Daniel Smith, *Veiled Political Actors and Campaign Disclosure Laws in Direct Democracy*.....15

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

First Amendment7, 8, 39

House of Representatives (Ill Oct. 29, 2009), available at <http://www.ilga.gov/house/transcripts/htrans96/09600081.pdf>28

<http://apps.sos.wv.gov>19

<http://www.ilga.gov/senate/transcripts/strans96/09600071.pdf>.....28

New American FactFinder, 2006-2010 American Community Survey, available at
<http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/nav/jsf/pages/index.xhtml>.31

Public Citizen, *12 Months After: The Effects of Citizens United on Elections and the Integrity of the Legislative Process*, at 9 (January 2011)
<http://www.citizen.org/documents>14, 15

Robert Rupp, Op-Ed., “Blankenship Backlash; Massey CEO Misapplied Money, Negativity in Election”, *Charleston Gazette*, Nov. 17, 200618, 19

Scott Finn, “Blankenship Hurt GOP, Chairman Says”, *Charleston Gazette*, Nov. 9, 2006.....19

Senate Journal, State of Illinois, 96th Gen. Assemb., 70th Legislative Day, at 192-211 (Oct. 29, 2009), *available at*
<http://www.ilga.gov/senate/journals/9>.....28

Stand. Com. Rep. Nos. 404-10, 666-10, 2978.....27

State Legislature, HB2003 HD3 SD2, *available at*
http://www.capitol.hawaii.gov/Archives/measure_27

Symposium, *Citizens United at Age One: Panel Discussion #2: The Impact of Citizens United on Corporate Expenditures in the 2010 Midterm Elections*, 26 J.L. & Pol. 575, 584 (2011).....37, 38

William Welch, *California: Jerry Brown wins costliest governor race in U.S.*, USA Today, Nov. 3, 2010, *available at*
http://www.usatoday.com/news/politics/2010-11-02-ca-governor_N.....33
